

No. 16-308

In The Supreme Court Of The United States

DOT FOODS, INC.,

PETITIONER,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON,

RESPONDENT.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

NOAH G. PURCELL
Solicitor General

ANNE E. EGELER
Deputy Solicitor General

CHARLES E. ZALESKY*
Assistant Attorney General
**Counsel of Record*

1125 Washington Street SE
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
360-586-0756
chuckz@atg.wa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 A. Washington’s Direct Seller’s Tax
 Exemption..... 3

 B. Application of the Direct Seller’s
 Exemption to Dot Foods..... 5

 C. The *Dot Foods I* Decision—Expanding
 the Scope of the Tax Exemption 6

 D. The Washington Legislature Acts
 Quickly..... 6

 E. Proceedings Below..... 7

REASONS WHY THIS COURT SHOULD
DENY REVIEW..... 7

 A. There Is No Conflict as to Whether
 Substantive Due Process Imposes a
 One-Year Limit on Retroactive Tax
 Laws..... 8

 B. This Court Has Provided Ample
 Guidance on the Substantive Due
 Process Standard Applicable to
 Retroactive Economic Legislation 14

- C. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle for
Considering a New Bright-Line Limit
on Retroactive Tax Legislation 19
 - 1. The Amendment Was Passed to
Respond to an Unexpected Court
Decision, Not to Raise Revenue 19
 - 2. The Amendment Had Minimal
Impact on Taxpayer Expectations ... 21
- CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016).....	2, 16
<i>Blodgett v. Holden</i> , 275 U.S. 142 (1928).....	9
<i>Caprio v. New York Dep’t of Taxation & Fin.</i> , 37 N.E.3d 707 (N.Y. 2015).....	2, 11, 12
<i>Dot Foods, Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 173 P.3d 309 (Wash. Ct. App. 2007), <i>rev’d</i> , 215 P.3d 185 (Wash. 2009)	5, 17
<i>Dot Foods, Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 215 P.3d 185 (Wash. 2009)	1, 2, 6-8, 14, 17-22
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Michigan Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 803 N.W.2d 698 (Mich. Ct. App. 2010), <i>review denied</i> , 800 N.W.2d (Mich. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1143 (2012).....	15
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Romein</i> , 503 U.S. 181 (1992).....	16, 20, 21
<i>GPX Int’l Tire Corp. v. United States</i> , 780 F.3d 1136 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	13-14, 22

<i>In re Estate of Hambleton v. Washington</i> <i>Dep't of Revenue,</i> 335 P.3d 398 (Wash. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 318 (2015).....	15
<i>James Square Assocs. LP v. Mullen,</i> 993 N.E.2d 374 (N.Y. 2013).....	11, 12, 20
<i>Miller v. Johnson Controls, Inc.,</i> 296 S.W.3d 392 (Ky. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 560 U.S. 935 (2010).....	15
<i>Monroe v. Valhalla Cemetery Co., Inc.,</i> 749 So. 2d 470 (Ala. Civ. App. 1999), <i>review denied</i> (Ala. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 529 U.S. 1022 (2000), <i>overruled on other grounds,</i> <i>Patterson v. Gladwin Corp.,</i> 835 So. 2d 137 (Ala. 2002)	15
<i>Montana Rail Link, Inc. v. United States,</i> 76 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Nichols v. Coolidge,</i> 274 U.S. 531 (1927).....	9
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. R.A. Gray & Co.,</i> 467 U.S. 717 (1984).....	16
<i>Rivers v. State,</i> 490 S.E.2d 261 (S.C. 1997)	3, 12, 13
<i>Stroh Brewery Co. v. Washington</i> <i>Dep't of Revenue,</i> 15 P.3d 692 (Wash. App. 2001), <i>review denied</i> , 29 P.3d 718 (Wash. 2001).....	4, 17

<i>Triple-S Mgmt., Corp. v. Mun. Revenue Collection Ctr.,</i> No. K CO2006-0029(901), 2008 WL 3627190 (P.R. June 30, 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 561 U.S. 1037 (2010).....	15
<i>U.S. Bancorp v. Oregon Dep't of Revenue,</i> 103 P.3d 85 (Or. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 813 (2005).....	15
<i>Ubel v. Minnesota,</i> 547 N.W.2d 366 (Minn. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 1057 (1997).....	15
<i>United States v. Carlton,</i> 512 U.S. 26 (1994).....	i, 2, 7-13, 16, 18, 22-23
<i>Untermeyer v. Anderson,</i> 276 U.S. 440 (1928).....	9
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.,</i> 428 U.S. 1 (1976).....	16
<i>W.R. Grace & Co. v. Washington Dep't of Revenue,</i> 973 P.2d 1011 (Wash. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 950 (1999).....	15
<i>Welch v. Henry,</i> 305 U.S. 134 (1938).....	8

Unpublished Cases

<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Michigan</i> <i>Dep't of Treasury,</i> No. 289781, 2010 WL 99050 (Mich. Ct. App. 2010) (unpublished), <i>review denied</i> , 782 N.W.2d (Mich. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 562 U.S. 1178 (2011).....	15
<i>Revenue Cabinet v. Asworth Corp.</i> , Nos. 2007-CA-002549-MR, 2008-CA-000023- MR, 2009 WL 3877518 (Ky. Ct. App. 2009) (unpublished), <i>review denied</i> , (Ky. 2010), <i>cert. denied, Asworth, LLC v. Kentucky</i> <i>Dep't of Revenue,</i> 562 U.S. 1200 (2011).....	15

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. XXIV	7
-------------------------------	---

Statutes

Former Wash. Rev. Code § 82.04.423	1
Former Wash. Rev. Code § 82.04.423(1)(d)	3
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.04.220(1)	3
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.04.423(2)	4

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	1
---------------------	---

Other Authorities

Charles B. Hochman,
*The Supreme Court and the Constitutionality
of Retroactive Legislation*,
73 Harv. L. Rev. 692, 706 (1960).....16

Final Bill Report,
Substitute Senate Bill 3244 (1983)17
